## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
World Wide Stationery Manufacturing Co. Ltd.	01/11/2007	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bensons International Systems B.V.
Street Address:	Industrieterrein "Lage Weide"
Internal Address:	Zonnebaan 12E
City:	AZ Urecht
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	NL-3542

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5255991

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)962-0741

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket-oppedahl@oppedahl.com
Correspondent Name: Oppedahl Patent Law Firm LLC

Address Line 1: P O Box 4850

Address Line 4: Frisco, COLORADO 80443-4850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MARKFELLOWS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carl Oppedahl

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Deed of Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Deed of Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Deed of Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Deed of Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0261

500257388

source=Deed of Patent Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0262

2010 1 1211 DOLL 1971 -	DATED THIS	11	DAY OF	YAMUMAL	2006	7
--	------------	----	--------	---------	------	---

BETWEEN

WORLD WIDE STATIONERY MANUFACTURING CO. LTD.

AND

BENSONS INTERNATIONAL SYSTEMS B.V.

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT of US Patent 5,255,991

> PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0263

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT IS MADE THE 11 DAY OF JANUARY 2006 7

#### BETWEEN

WORLD WIDE STATIONERY MANUFACTURING CO. LTD., a company incorporated in Hong Kong SAR and having its registered office at 16-F/19-F, 5-9 Ka Hing Road, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong (the "Assignor")

#### <u>AND</u>

BENSONS INTERNATIONAL SYSTEMS B.V., a corporation incorporated in the Netherlands whose address is Zonnebaan 12E, Industrieterrein "Lage Weide", NL-3542 AZ Urecht, the Netherlands (the "Assignee")

#### WHEREAS

- (A) The Assignor was by an assignment in writing dated the 4th day of June 1997 granted the interest in Letters Patent No. 5,255,991 of the United States of America (the "Patent") and has entered into an agreement with Ring Alliance Ringbutechnik GmbH and the Assignee on or about the 24th day of November 2006 (the "S&P Agreement") for the transfer by Ring Alliance Ringbutechnik GmbH of the Sale Shares in the Bensons Companies (as is defined in the S&P Agreement") to the Assignor on terms and conditions as are set out in the S&P Agreement;
- (B) The total consideration for the Assignor to transfer the IP Rights (as is defined in the S&P Agreement, which includes the Patent) is the transfer of the Sale Shares as is defined in the S&P Agreement;
- (C) Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the S&P Agreement, it is agreed that the Assignor shall transfer all its interest in the Patent to the Assignee contemporaneous with the completion of the Sale Shares on the terms and conditions as hereinafter set out.

#### NOW THEREFORE:

WE, WORLD WIDE STATIONERY MANUFACTURING CO. LTD. as ASSIGNOR hereby sell, assign and set over the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America to BENSONS INTERNATIONAL SYSTEMS B.V. as ASSIGNEE to the United States of America Letters Patent as cited above and all original and reissued patents granted therefore, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and authorise and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, to issue the said Letters Patent to the said Assignee, the said Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives as assignee of the entire interest and covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that we will communicate to the said Assignee, said Assignee's successors, assigns nominees or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting the said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and re-issue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or

1

#### EXECUTION COPY

the procuring thereof and that if when the said Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereof, we will upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid the said Assignee, the said Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of the said applications or patents may become involved, the expenses incident to the said applications to be borne and paid by the said Assignee, the said Assignee's successors, assign, nominees or other legal representatives.

The Assignor represents and warrants to the Assignee as follows in respect of the Patent:

- (i) that all renewal fees due in respect of the registration have been paid;
- (ii) that the Assignor has appointed no registered users of the Patent nor given any other person any permission to use the Patent;
- (iii) that the Patent has not infringed and will not infringe upon any intellectual property rights of others and the use of the Patent will not constitute an infringement, misappropriation or misuse of any intellectual property rights of any third party;
- (iv) that all previous assignments of the Patent are valid and that the Assignor is properly entered on the appropriate register as owner of the Patent and no such registration is capable of being expunged from the respective register for any reason whatsoever;
- (v) that the Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Patent, free from all liens, charges, pledges and other encumbrances, and
- (vi) that the Assignor has all necessary corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Deed and any other documents required to be executed and delivered hereunder and to perform its obligations hereunder.

The Assignor further represents and warrants that the entry into and/or performance by the Assignor of its obligations under this Deed does not and will not violate (i) any law to which it is subject or (ii) any agreement, instrument or document to which it is a party or which is binding on it or on its assets or undertaking. Each of the representations and warranties given hereunder shall be construed as a separate representation and warranty and (save as expressly provided to the contrary) shall not be limited or restricted by reference to or inference from the terms of any other representation and warranty or any other term of this Deed. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies otherwise provided by law. Any remedy conferred on the Assignee for breach of this Agreement (including breach of any representation or warranty) shall be in addition and without prejudice to all other rights and remedies available to it and the exercise of or failure to exercise any remedy shall not constitute a waiver by the Assignee of any of its other rights and remedies.

Each Party shall execute all other documents and do all such things as are necessary to implement the assignment, transfer and registration of the transfer of ownership of the Patent. The Assignee shall bear all registration fees relating to the transfer of ownership of the said Patent.

This Deed shall be governed by the laws of the Republic of Singapore.

Any dispute arising our of or in connection with this Deed including any question regarding its existence, validity or termination, shall be referred to and finally resolved by the Singapore International Arbitration Centre in accordance with its rules and procedures which shall be incorporated by reference to this Deed. The place of arbitration shall be Singapore and

# **EXECUTION COPY**

the language used in proceedings shall be English. The parties shall continue to perform the provisions of this Agreement to the extent not affected by the matter in dispute.

3

PATENT REEL: 019147 FRAME: 0266

## **EXECUTION COPY**

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF we have set our hands and seals the date indicated below

WORLD WIDE STATIONERY
MANUFACTURING CO. LTD.

TO CHUN YUEN

Name of Corporate Officer

Name of Corporate Officer

Signature of Corporate Officer

DIRECTOR

Corporate Title

LI JANUARY 2007

Date of Signature

Date of Signature

Date of Signature

BENSONS
INTERNATIONAL
SYSTEMS B.V.